 International Journal of Advance Engineering and Research
Development
Volume 7, Issue 12, December -2020
@IJAERD-2020, All rights Reserved  5
Scientific Journal of Impact Factor (SJIF): 5.71
e-ISSN (O): 2348-4470
p-ISSN (P): 2348-6406
Effect of Barium sulphate on Tensile, Flexural and Radiopaque properties of

Fixe Super F grade is FDA approved manufactured by Sachetleben Chemie Gmbh, Germany and supplied by M/s.
Chemtex Materials Pvt. Ltd.Odhav, Ahmedabad. The BaSo4 is 99%, average particle diameter is approx 1µm, the
hardness is 3(Mohs),is non-toxic and  is free of impurities such as quartz. The dispersibility, weather resistance and gloss
is excellent.
2.2 Composite Preparation
LDPE/Barium sulfate (LDPE/BS) composites were prepared by using Co-rotating Twin Screw Extruder with sections for
feed, high shear, and high intensity mixing and discharge on a continuous basis. The screw diameter was 21 mm, L/D
ratio of the screw was 40:1 and motor rpm was kept 258. The melt temperatures were kept 140-150
0
 c. Batches of 3 kg
each were prepared with 0, 10, 20, 30, 40 and 50 wt % loading of BS into LDPE. The various batch compositions for
preparing composites are given in Table I.
Table I: Composition of LDPE and Barium Sulphate
BATCH ( 3 Kg ) COMPOSITION
 LDBS0 LDPE + BS 0 wt%
LDBS10  LDPE + BS 10 wt%
LDBS20  LDPE + BS 20 wt%
LDBS30  LDPE + BS 30wt%
LDBS40  LDPE + BS 40 wt%
LDBS50 LDPE + BS 50 wt%
International Journal of Advance Engineering and Research Development (IJAERD)
Volume 7, Issue 12, December-2020, e-ISSN: 2348 - 4470, print-ISSN: 2348-6406
@IJAERD-2020, All rights Reserved  7
The method of preparing composites is shown in Figure I